

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., and
ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-01142-JTN-RSK

HON. JANET T. NEFF

ON PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
REMAND

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS

Gordon D. Giffin
Counsel of Record
Tami Lyn Azorsky
Simon A. Steel
Grace M. Dickson
Dentons US LLP¹
1900 K Street NW, Ste. 100
Washington D.C. 20006
(404) 527-4020
gordon.giffin@dentons.com

Counsel for the Government of Canada

¹ Individual attorneys resident in, and licensed to practice in, various Dentons US LLP offices/jurisdictions.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. In Addressing the Issues before It, the Court Should Give Effect to the 1977 Treaty and Consider the Foreign Policy and other Public Interests that Underlie It | 6 |
| II. Michigan’s Shutdown Order Presents Substantial and Important Treaty Issues..... | 9 |
| III. This Court Should Ensure that the Shutdown Order Is Not Enforced Prematurely | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....11

B010 v. Canada (Citizenship and Immigration),
2015 S.C.C. 58 (Can. 2015).....8

Canada (Prime Minister) v. Khadr,
2010 S.C.C. 3 (Can. 2010).....11

Cook v. United States,
288 U.S. 102 (1933).....7

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....13

Kolovrat v. Oregon,
366 U.S. 187 (1961).....11

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....12

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,
6 U.S. 64 (1804).....8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....12, 13

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)13

United States v. Postal,
589 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1979)8

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....11

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS

U.S. Constitution Article II.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6

49 U.S.C. § 60101.....6

Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576.....7

TREATIES

Agreement Between the Government of the United States and the Government of
Canada Concerning Transit Pipelines, 28 U.S.T. 7449 (1977)..... *passim*

Art. I.....10

Art. II..... 1, 9-11

Art. IV.....10

Art. V9, 10

Art. IX.....2, 8, 9, 11

Great Lakes Water Quality Protocol of 2012, Sept. 7, 2012, 2012 U.S.T. Lexis 86.....2, 3

Treaty Between the United States and Great Britain Relating to Boundary Waters
Between the United States and Canada, Jan. 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 24492

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-9 (1977).....1, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Analysis for the Straits Pipelines, DYNAMIC RISK, at 278 (Oct. 26, 2017),
<https://mipetroleumpipelines.org/document/alternatives-analysis-straits-pipeline-final-report>14

Beth LeBlanc, *What a Line 5 Shutdown Would Mean for Michigan’s Energy*,
DETROIT NEWS (Dec. 20, 2019),
<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/politics/2019/12/19/what-line-5-shutdown-means-michigan-energy-enbridge/4334264002/>14

Chad Livengood, *Q&A: What Happens if State Shuts Down Line 5 Oil Pipeline*,
CRAIN’S DETROIT BUS. (June 16, 2019),
<https://www.crainsdetroit.com/energy/qa-what-happens-if-state-shuts-down-line-5-oil-pipeline>14

Closure of Enbridge Line 5 Would Have Huge Impact on East Canadian Refineries,
STRATAS ADVISORS, June 27, 2019,
<https://stratasadvisors.com/Insights/2019/062719-Downstream-Closure-of-Enbridge-Line-Would-Have-Huge-Impact-East-Canadian-Refineries>6

| | |
|--|----|
| ENBRIDGE, <i>The Great Lakes Tunnel Project</i> , (last visited May 4, 2021), https://www.enbridge.com/projects-and-infrastructure/public-awareness/line-5-michigan/great-lakes-tunnel-project | 6 |
| ENBRIDGE, <i>The Impact of a Line 5 Shutdown</i> (last visited May 4, 2021), https://www.enbridge.com/~media/Enb/Documents/Factsheets/FS_Without_Line5_econ_impact.pdf | 14 |
| ICF Resources L.L.C., <i>U.S.-Canada Cross-Border Petroleum Trade: An Assessment of Energy Security and Economic Benefits</i> (March 2021), https://www.api.org/~media/Files/News/2021/04/ICF_Cross-Border_Analysis_Final.pdf | 3 |
| James McCarten, <i>Line 5 is ‘Very Different’ from Keystone XL and Canada Will Fight Hard for It: O’Regan</i> , THE CANADIAN PRESS (Mar. 4, 2021), https://www.cbc.ca/news/politics/line-five-seamus-pipeline-keystone-1.5937406 | 14 |
| Kelly House, <i>Canadian Officials to Michigan Senate: Line 5 Shutdown Would Wreck Economy</i> , BRIDGE MICHIGAN (Mar. 16, 2021), https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-environment-watch/canadian-officials-michigan-senate-line-5-shutdown-would-wreck-economy | 14 |
| <u>Letter from Ambassador Robert E. Lighthizer to The Honorable Chrystia Freeland, Minister of Foreign Affairs (Nov. 30, 2018)</u> , https://www.international.gc.ca/trade-commerce/assets/pdfs/agreements-accords/cusma-aceum/letter-energy.pdf | 3 |
| <i>NORAD and September 11</i> , CBC DIGITAL ARCHIVES (Sept. 11, 2002), https://www.cbc.ca/archives/entry/norad-and-september-11 | 3 |
| U.S. Dep’t of State, Office of Treaty Affairs, Treaty Affairs Staff, <i>Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements in Force on January 1, 2020</i> , 60 (2020), https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/TIF-2020-Full-website-view.pdf | 2 |
